

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

HEALTH NET, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES,)	Tax Court (Regular Division)
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	Case No. TC 5127
v.)	S063625
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, State of Oregon,)	
Defendant-Respondents.)	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION (COST)
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS HEALTH NET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Appeal from the Judgment of the Oregon Tax Court
The Honorable Henry C. Breithaupt, Judge

Nikki E. Dobay, OSB No. 071155
ndobay@cost.org
Tax Counsel
Council On State Taxation (COST)
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
503-956-6146

Per A. Ramfjord, OSB No. 934024
per.ramfjord@stoel.com
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
503-294-9257

Of Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Council On State Taxation

Amy L. Silverstein, Pro Hac Vice
asilverstin@sptaxlaw.com
Edwin P. Antolin, Pro Hac Vice
eantolin@sptaxlaw.com
Silverstein & Pomerantz LLP
3833 18th Street
San Francisco, CA 94114
415-593-3502

James E. Mountain, Jr., OSB No.
752673
james.e.mountain@hurrang.com
C. Robert Steringer, OSB No. 983514
bob.steringer@hurrang.com
Harrang Long Gary Rudnick P.C.
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, 16th Floor
Portland, OR 97204
503-242-0000

Susan Penway, Pro Hac Vice
spenway@mtsconsulting.com
MTS Consulting, LLC
7444 Long Avenue
Skokie, IL 60077
847-675-6666

Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Health Net, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Darren Weirnick, OSB No. 014516
darren.weirnick@doj.state.or.us
Assistant Attorneys General
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
503-947-4530

Of Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY <i>AMICUS BRIEF</i>	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
IV.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	8
	A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	8
V.	ARGUMENT ON ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	8
	A. The History and Nature of the Compact Reveal It is Binding and Supersedes Conflicting State Laws.	8
	1. The History of the Compact.....	10
	2. The Apportionment Formula Election Is the Compact’s Uniformity Glue.....	16
	3. The Apportionment Formula Election Is the Compact’s Uniformity Glue.....	17
	a. Compacts Are Binding by Nature.	17
	b. The History of the Compact Shows the Parties Intended to be Bound.....	20
	c. The Compact’s Withdrawal Provision Did Not Render It Illusory	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alcorn v. Wolfe, 827 F Supp 47 (D DC 1993).....19

C.T. Hellmuth & Assocs., v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 414 F Supp 408
(D Md 1976)..... 18, 19

Doe v. Ward, 124 F Supp 2d 900 (WD Pa 2000) 18, 19

Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd., 363 P3d 94 (Cal 2015).....2, 15

Graphic Packaging Corp., v. Hegar, 471 SW 3d 138 (Tex Ct App 2015).....2

Green v. Biddle, 21 U.S. (8 Wheat) 1 (1823)5

Health Net, Inc. & Subsidiaries v. Dep’t of Rev., TC 5127 (OR Tax Reg Div Sept
9, 2015)..... passim

Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd., 22 P3d 324 (Cal 4th 2001)23

Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp. (IBM) v. Dep’t of Treasury, 852 NW 2d 865 (Mich 2014)..2

Kimberly-Clark Corp. & Subs. v. Comm’r of Revenue, 2015 WL 3843986 (Minn
Tax Ct 2015).....2

McComb v. Wambaugh, 934 F2d 474 (Pa 1991)..... 19, 22

Northwestern States Portland Cement Co v Minn., 358 US 450 (1959).....4, 12

Texas v. New Mexico, 482 US 124 (1987).....18

U.S. Steel v. Multistate Tax Comm’n, 434 US 452 (1978) 3, 4, 19

Virginia v. Tennessee, 148 US 503 (1983)19

Statutes

1981 Nev Stat Ch 181, at 3506

1985 Neb Laws L B 344, § 96

1985 W Va Acts Ch 1606

2005 Me. Legis Serv Ch 332 § 29 (West)	6
2012 Cal Stat Ch 37, § 3	7
2013 Utah Laws Ch. 462, § 4	6
2014 Mich Pub. Acts 282.....	6, 7
D.C. Law 20-61, § 7342(a), (b)	7
Interstate Income Act, Pub. L. No. 86-272, 73 Stat. 555 (1959) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 381–91 (2006))	13
Or Laws 1967, ch 242 §1	4
Or Laws 2013, ch 407 § 2	28
Or Laws 2013, ch 407 § 4.....	6
ORS 314.655 (1967)	17
ORS 305.655 <i>et seq.</i> the "Compact"	5, 15
ORS 312.606 (1993)	7, 9, 25, 26

Other Authorities

Council of State Governments, <i>The Multistate Tax Compact, Summary and Analysis</i> (Jan 20, 1967).....	15, 20, 25
Frank M. Keesling & John S. Warren, <i>California’s Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act, Part 1</i> , 15 UCLA L Rev 156, 156 (1967)	11
H.R. 11798, 89th Cong. (1st Sess. 1965).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1480 (1964).....	15
HF 677, 2013 Leg. 88 th Sess. (Minn. 2013).....	7
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 6.17 (3d ed 2013 & Supp 2015).....	12, 16
John Dane, Jr., <i>A Solution to the Problem of State Taxation of Interstate Commerce</i> , 12 Vill L Rev 507, 510 (1967).....	12
John S. Warren, <i>UDITPA—A Historical Perspective</i> , 38 St Tax Notes 133, 133 (2005).....	11
Multistate Tax Comm’n First Annual Report 1 (1968).....	3, 14

Multistate Tax Comm'n, <i>1968 Brochure on the Multistate Tax Compact, reprinted in 66 Tax Notes 600</i> (2012).....	15
Multistate Tax Comm'n, <i>Third Annual Report</i> (1970)	16
Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 32:5 (7th ed 2007).....	18
Richard D. Pomp, <i>State and Local Taxation</i> (7th ed 2011).....	14
SB 239, 2013 Leg. Assemb. 88th Sess. (SD 2013)	7
Testimony, Joint Ways and Means Committee, HB 1124, Mar 10, 1967, Ex. 4	27
The 'Willis Committee' Report - Special Subcomm. on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, "State Taxation of Interstate Commerce," H.R. Rep. No. 1480, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. 426-427 (1964).....	6, 14
